
No. 12-17803

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

ESPANOLA JACKSON, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California
Case No. CV-09-2143-RS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Brent P. Ray
Casey R. Fronk
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654
Tel No: (312) 862-2000
Fax No: (312) 862-2200
e-mail: brent.ray@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
RULE 29(C)(5) STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. HELLER AND MCDONALD CONFIRM THE VALIDITY OF SAFE STORAGE LAWS LIKE SAN FRANCISCO’S.	6
II. HISTORICAL GUN STORAGE LAWS SHOW THAT SAN FRANCISCO’S LAW IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT.	9
A. Founding-Era Safe Storage Laws in Massachusetts.....	9
B. Founding-Era Safe Storage Laws In Other Jurisdictions.....	14
C. Safe Storage Laws In The Reconstruction Era	17
III. CHALLENGES TO MODERN SAFE STORAGE LAWS HAVE BEEN REJECTED.	20
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Commonwealth v. McGowan</i> , N.E.2d, 464 Mass. 232 (2013).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Reyes</i> , N.E. 2d, 464 Mass. 245 (2013).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Runyan</i> , 922 N.E. 2d 794 (Mass. 2010).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Cotter v. Doty</i> , 5 Ohio 393 (1832)	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 38 Cal. 702 (1869)	19
<i>Foote v. Fire Department of the City of New York</i> , 5 Hill 99 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1843).....	18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Perdue v. Ellis</i> , 18 Ga. 586 (1855)	18
<i>State v. Cate</i> , 58 N.H. 240 (1878)	19
<i>State v. Read</i> , 12 R.I. 137 (1879).....	19

Tessler v. City of New York,
 952 N.Y.S.2d 703 (2012) 24

United States v. DeCastro,
 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) 8

Williams v. City Council of Augusta,
 4 Ga. 509 (1848) 17, 18

Statutes, Codes & Regulations

Act of Aug. 14, 1725,
 ch. 287, 4 Pa. Stat. 31 15

Act of Dec. 15, 1715,
 THE ACTS AND RESOLVES, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE, OF THE PROVINCE OF
 MASSACHUSETTS BAY, Vol. 2 (Wright & Potter 1869)..... 11, 12

Act of Feb. 18, 1794,
 1830 N.H. Laws tit. XLII, ch. 1 16

Act of Feb. 18, 1814,
 ch. 139, 1814 Mass. Acts. 389..... 14

Act of Feb. 20, 1829,
 ch. 62, 1829 Mass. Acts. 94..... 14

Act of Jan. 5, 1733,
 THE ACTS AND RESOLVES, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE, OF THE PROVINCE OF
 MASSACHUSETTS BAY, Vol. 2 (Wright & Potter 1869)..... 12

Act of Jan. 5, 1805,
 ch. 26, 1804 Md. Laws 16 15

Act of Jan. 8, 1803,
 ch. 81, 1802 Md. Laws 43 15

Act of July 9, 1706,
 THE ACTS AND RESOLVES, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE, OF THE PROVINCE OF
 MASSACHUSETTS BAY, Vol. 1 (Wright & Potter 1869)..... 11

Act of June 14, 1814,
 ch. 47, 1814 Mass. Acts 533..... 14

Act of June 19, 1801,
 ch. 20, 1801 Mass. Acts. 507..... 13

Act of June 20, 1809,
 ch. 35, 1809 Mass. Acts. 44..... 14

Act of June 28, 1762,
 R.I. ACTS & RESOLVES 132 16

Act of Mar. 1, 1783,
 ch. 13, 1783 Mass. Acts 218..... 12

Act of Mar. 12, 1808,
 ch. 136, 1808 Mass. Acts. 373..... 14

Act of Mar. 16, 1833,
 ch. 129, 1833 Mass. Acts. 695..... 14

Act of Mar. 2, 1826,
 ch. 114, 1826 Mass. Acts. 183..... 14

Act of Mar. 6, 1947,
 ch. 51, 1847 Mass. Acts 342..... 14

Act of Oct. 4, 1780,
 THE ACTS AND RESOLVES, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE, OF THE PROVINCE OF
 MASSACHUSETTS BAY, Vol. 5 (Wright & Potter 1869)..... 12

MASS. GEN. LAWS
 Ch. 140, § 131L 21, 22

N.Y. ADMIN. CODE § 10-312 24

San Francisco Police Code § 4511..... 4, 25

San Francisco Police Code § 4512..... *passim*

Books, Articles & Editorials

James Barron, *Children Were All Shot Multiple Times With a Semiautomatic, Officials Say*,
N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 16, 2012..... 3

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right*,
73 FORDHAM L. REV. 487 (2004) 15

Rick Jervis, *Newtown on NRA Speech: “Completely Off The Mark”*,
U.S.A. TODAY, Dec. 21, 2012..... 4

Ray Rivera, *Reliving Horror and Faint Hope at Massacre Site*,
N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 28, 2013..... 3
